o GUYANR

Q THE SUGAR INDUSTRY LABOUR S
W\ WELFARE FUND COMMITTEE




m
\V‘\\“ G’y

N D
O J
N
SUMMARY - ANNUAL REVIEW — 1999 \ GUYAND
(1) DEVELOPMENTAL WORKS
(a) HOUSE LOTS
Fifty three house lots were developed and allocated at Zeelugt, East Bank
Essequibo at a cost of $18.9M.
(b) ROADS:
A road was constructed at Enmore at a cost of $7.9M
© BRIDGES:
A footpath bridge was constructed at No. 78 Corriverton, Corentyne,
Berbice at a cost of $1.49M.
@) SALE OF LOTS:
Two hundred and eighty eight (288) house lots were sold and Certificate of Titles
were being issued.
(3) WATERSUPPLY:
(a) The sum of $56.1M was spent on New Water Distribution Networks in
new and existing housing areas (S.I.L.W.F.C.).
(c) Sixteen (16) wells were still being operated by the Committee.
(4) LOANS:
(a) One hundred and fifty (150) new loans were approved by the Committee.
(b) The sum of $26.8M was disbursed as loans by the Committee.
(%) INANCE:

(a) Levies received by the Committee amounted $135,471,075.00 or $0% of
the Committee’s total income.

(b)  Actual expenditure for 1999 amounted to $183,497,748.00



INTRODUCTION

In compliance with the regulations of the Sugar Industry Labour Welfare Fund, we the members of

the Committee have the honour to submit our report on the Administration of the fund for-the year
1999.

2. ADMINISTRATION

At the beginning of the year, the Committee comprised the following personnel

(1) Mr. M A. Akeel Chief Labour Officer Ministry of Health & Labour )
) Public
) Officers
(2)  Mr. G. Charles Senior Community Central Housing & Planning )
Development facilitator )
3 Dr. LA. McDonald Representative Guyana Sugar Corporation Inc.
(4)  Mr. J Petam Representative Guyana Sugar Corporation Inc.
®)) Mr. B. Ramkeerat ~ Representative Guyana Sugar Corporation Inc
(6) Mr. J. Persaud Representative of the Trade Unions
(7 Mr. C. Duncan « «
(3) Mr. K. Takechandra « «
%) Mr. L. Lord Representative of the National Cane Farming
Committee

The Committee’s term of office which is limited to two (2) years expired on the
31% August, 1999.

In accordance with section 8 (2) of the Sugar Industry Special Fund Act Chapter 69:03,
all the members with the exception of Mr. I. Lord were re-appointed to serve on the
Committee from 1* September, 1999 for another two (2) years.

Dr. .A. McDonald retired from the Guyana Sugar Corporation on 31* December, 1999
and as such would no longer be a representative of the Guyana Sugar Corporation on the
Committee from 1* January, 2000. Dr. [.A. McDonald served as a member of the
Committee for 35 years.

At the end of December, 1999 there were 36 members of staff compared to 37 on 1%
January, 1998.



During 1999 members of the Committee re-organised the Staff Structure as seen on the
Attached Organisation Chart (Appendix I).

Details of the number of persons employed in the respective positions can be seen on
The attached Organization Chart.

Employees received a 12.5% across the Board increase in wages and salaries effective

1* January, 1999. Also, based on the employees’ previous years’ performances a merit
increment of between 1 — 4.5% was paid to employees.

Employees have received the following increases in wages and salaries since 1995.

YEAR % INCREASE
1995 20
1996 18
1997 20
1998 10

Committee meeting held since 1996 were as follows.

CATEGORY 1996 1997 1998 1999
Main Committee 7 7 9 6
Housing Sub- 4 8 10 3
Committee

Administrative expenses was 12.81% of total expenditure in 1999.

DEVELOPMENTAL WORKS

(a) HOUSING

The development of house lots for workers by the Committee was severely restricted in 1999 due to
the unavailability of suitable land.

Zeelugt, East Bank Essequibo where fifty three (53) house lots were developed at a cost of

$18,973,000.00 was the only remaining plot of land available to the Committee for development into
house lots in 1999. '

In responseto 4 request by the Committee, the Guyana Sugar Corporation was able to identify and
has"agreed to donate a plot of land for development into house lots at Cornelia Ida, West Coast -
Demerara. This Plot of Land 1s expected to be developed during the year 2000.



I 3 e Ao by P Am wxraea ¥l sy ils Fhe i iR A e T e
A number of other requests by the Uommittee were sl pending with the Guvana Suear Cerporation
oot By Rttt Tin W— L7 (2 DR < [ dn il 2 5
and the Ministry of [Housing and Water or tand o develop inio house 1ois
i -

Details of house lots developed by the Commitiee sincs 19YYS were as ol

217,054,896.00

Canefield, 119 October, 1885 23,002,689.00 §193,299.00
Canje Berbice

Enterprise, 111 April 1996 39,914 ,480.00 | 359,580.00
East Coast Demerara

Bath, 56 July 1996 17,155,000.00 § 306,328.00
West Coast Berbice

Skeldon, 56 November, 1996 { 20,160,000.00 3 360.000.00
Corentyne, Berbice

Corneiia Ida 55 March, 1987 17,300,000.0C § 314,545.00
West Coast Demerara

Canefield, 133 December, 1997 | 36.975.0C0.00 § 278.000.00
Canje Berbice §

Herstelling, 58 September, 1998 §18,163.077.00 § 313,156.00
East Bank Demerara

Enterprise, East Coast 53 December, 1998 17,429,000.00 § 328.845.00
Demerara

Kilcoy Chesney 70 December, 1998 7,982 650.00 § 114 037.00
Zeelugt 53 September 1992 | 18,973,000.00 §358,000.00
East Bank Essequibo

TOTAL 764




(h) ROADS & BRIDGES

The Committee in response to a request from the Enmore/Foulis N.D.C. constructed an access road
at Enmore, East Coast Demerara at a cost of $7,959,600.00

Tn addition a foot path bridge was constructed at No. 78 Corriverton, Corentyne, Berbice at a cost of
$1,490,410.00. This bridge was constructed to aliow allottees of house lots ailocated by the
Committee and Guysuco at No 78 Corriverton Berbice easier access to their lots.

SALE OF LOTS

In 1999, two hundred and eighty eight (288) house lots were sold and Certificate of Titles issued
compared to nvo hundred and eight one (281)1n 1998,

Lots were sold to Sugar Workers at the statutory price of one doilar i$1.00).

WATER SUPPLY

Tn May. 1999, the Honourable Minister of Housing and Water appointed a Committee to examine
the feasibility of the Guvana Water Authority taking over ot water systems ot the Suizar Iindustry
Labour Weliare Fund Commuttee.

The Committee submitted its report and recommendations to the Honourable Minister in Augus:
1999, However a [inal decision was vet 10 be made with regards to the recommendations in the
repUIT.

The Commutiee continued with (s programme to repiace the existing water distribution systems m
exisung housing areas that were developed by the Commuttee with new P.V.C. mpelines and titnnes

Details of New Water Distribution Systems completed in existing Housing Areas during 1999 were
as tolicws:-

HOUSING AREA COST (MATERLALS & LABOUR)
Zeelugt $6.073,931.00
Goed Fortuin S11.265,391.00
Patentia $15,393,239.00

Blairmont $13,889,528.00



-6 -

The Blairmont Water Rehabilitation Project was funded jointly by the Committee and STNLA P,

In addition, Water Distribution Systems were done in newly developed housing areas of the
Committee.

Details of these projects were as follows:-

HOUSING AREAS COST (MATERIAL
AND LABOUR)
Enterprise $6,245,392.00
Herstelling $3,243,429.00

The Committee spent a significant amount of its total expenditure or 48.86% on the water sector in

1999.

At the end of 1999 sixteen,(16) wells were being operated by the Committee servicing . over 6,600
households. During 1999 the Committee wells at Uitvlugt and Tuschen were taken out of operation.

The well at Uitvlugt had started to “sand” heavily while the well at Tuschen had a damaged screen.

Housing areas that were serviced by the Uitvlugt well were being serviced by the Committee’s well
at Ocean View while the Guyana Water Authority was servicing the areas that was previously

serviced by the Tuschen well.
FINANCE:

The Guyana Sugar Corporation Inc. was the only registered exporter of sugar in 1999.

The Committee continued to receive five hundred dollars tor every ton of sugar exported.

Levies received during 1999 amounted to $135,471,075.00 which represented 90% of total income

of the Commuttee.

Levies received as a percentage of total income for previous years were as follows:-

YEAR PERCENTAGE
1998 93
1997 92
1998 88

Please refer to Appendix 11 for details of revenue received for the period 1992 to 1999.



Actual expenditure for 1999 amounted to $183,457,748.00 against a budgeted amount of $192,656,807.
Please refer to Appendix Il for details of expenditure for the peried 1992 — 199.

An analysis of actual percentage expenditure incurred under each category compared to total expenditure for 1997,
1998 and 1999 were as follows:-

- RCATEGORY = .~ _ . [ PERCENTAGETOTOTAL § PERCENTAGE TOTOTAL § PERCENTAGE PERCENTAGE -
e b areew ot e e F EXPENDITURE (19371 1= S ¥ eanT0 TOTAL L B W MNCREASELEG
X (1999) § - 199871399
D1, 14.62 (1.64)
2. | Developmental Works 32.21 18.58 17.18 (1.40)
3. | Maintenance Works in Housing 6.52 6.95 .44 1.51
Areas
4. | Water Supply (all 30.18 42.85 48.86 6.01
categories)
5. § Admin & Control 15.58 11.56 12.81 1.25
i .
6. J Maintenance to Welfare 1.51 3.36 0.68 (2.68)
Buildings
7. | Office Equipment & Furniture % 0.44 0.41 (0.03)




Orne hundred and fifty (130) new heusing loans were approved by the Committee in 1999 against 2
budgeted figure of 175.
The sum of $26,830,000 was disbursed by the Committee as-loans-for 1999.

Please refer to Appendix [V and V for details of loans approved by the Committee for the period
1992 to 1999.

CONCLUSION

In the water sector the Committee continued to make significant progress in its drive to improve both
the quality and quantity of potable water being supplied to workers and other consumers.

The Committee in 1999 was hampered in its desire to develop a significant number of house lots due
to the unavailability of land.

It is hoped that in 2000 the Committee would be able to aquire enough land for further development.

The Committee wishes to express its thanks to Management and Staff for their cooperation and good
work during 1999.

M.A. AKEEL C. DUNCAN G. CHARLES
Chairman Member Member

J. PERSAUD K. TAKECHANRDA J. PETAM
Member Member Member

B. RAMKEERAT
Member



COMMITTEE
®

’ SECRETARY-MANAGER l
(1)

APPENDIX I

CONFIDENTIAL
SECRETARY

(1).:;:2.

|

i

USRS S "

ACCOUNTANT (1)

ASSISTANT ACCOUNTANT
(1) 7

SENIOR CLERKS (3)

TYPIST (1)

CLERK |
(1)

PRINCIPAL ASSISTANT
SECRETARY

CONVEYANCING
SENIOR CLERK OFFICER (1)
(ADMIN) (1)
SENIOR CLERKS
CLERK | 2)
(1)
TYPIST |
OFFICE ASSISTANT (1) (1)
CLEANER (1) TYPIST Il
(1)

ENGINEER (1)

BUILDING INSPECTORS
(2)

WATER
SUPERINTENDENT (1)

MECHANICS (3)

DRIVER (1)

LABOURERS (6)




23,] 0.

6.4

113,311,320.00

For the Corresponding period (1992 to 1999°
Revenue earned by the Committee is shown below

117,884,665.00

81.181.135.00

121,584,000.00

1 62,066

100.00

135.471,075.00

{L.evies

ST Lot 308.272.46 335.069.80 261.641.00 988.900.00 | 4,391,817.00 | 8,150,119.00 17,859,469.00 7,839,772.00
L_c;.m 103.237.30 72.387.63 80,294.00 42.348.00 504,548.00 170,647.00 3,240,929.00 5,288,189.00
ltepayments

li‘l-]-.1iel'est pe 1.581,477.80 842.586.00 920,748.36 911,890.00 925,800.00 925,800.00 925,800.00 925,800.00
Investment

iscellaneous 107,996.00 108,042.00 87,125.00 55,715.00 65,808.00 122,134.00 70,887.00 389,733.00

TOTAL




APPE

Y e L Ll

0LIT'E o80T

WO

L AR Cozsaserot | onzovoLtor opessors'se | 0'8SULLTO0) | 00'0EFSER 65 RN Dbt
Tuatdmb

ERIFIYN

00 ElL6PL 00'STT'TIS - - - - - - 1O NN |
_:.:.....u..w.‘m_..‘

00's1880s°6Z | oo'esc00'zz | oo'119°po8iz | 00°LSS'601°61 | 00189'8IL Y1} 00890Z0L T SLI9FILTO1 | +0'895°808°L | Mont.usivinn
DTN 4010

TIN = - - 00'9LLFS0°S - - C JO U000 (|
Soungl

% saunadds |

00'ebs 22819 | ooorzsezss | oovresse'sz| 00T66°SL8E 00'St6°T6T'S - " - JO IDWNI0 |
SauIpEng |

2183 A

oy satedas)

00'950°ckZ°1 | oopseziv'e | ooososzi'c | 00L92TSTT 00'9£5°661°Z1 : S0'ZH8'9S 00'089°0S N MUBUIITE],
00'6L9°68L 1T | 00'¥80'LZE°€T | 00'166'80%'01 00 £8L 68601 | 00667 158°FS | 0029€'crI 'Ly 69'6£9'6Z1°61 | 11°LS8THETE ,._u_.“___x.s::_,
SEATY AUISNOL

TR A TURTN

00'h6°9L6'6 | 00'eorseziel | ooooreor'c | 00°429°90L°11 * - 00'61LES 96'LESHTI IIUEUNUWE]
SO Y

00'868'0z<°1€ | 00'1vo'ssese | ooosi'spzisy | 00°€€0°E68°Ty | 00'1S9°€S1'89 3 - . jrauadopasa |
ey

00°000°05 € 00°000'05T 00'000°S0€ 00°000°01€ - - & § « RUIRIAEY,
0000009 | ooooo'osz | oo'0oo'sor 00°000°S6¥ : - - - Usa sieoy
SHMIY

00°000°0229C | 000‘0sp'0e | 00°028°196'81 00'00EvHS'L g - 00'555°18 - dmsnoy) wa

s

JONVNId

*6661 03 7661
pouiad 3y 10y 2 wIW0)) Ay} Aq prInIu]
aamipuadxy [BN)IY JO AlgwimIns € st Mopg

‘9

e e e T



APPENDIX IV

CATEGORY (A) NEW HOUSING LOANS

| YEAR " ND. LOAN CEILING || TOTAL VALUE |

bt 5

1992 - 150,000.00 -

1993 - 150,000.00 -
1994 31 200,000.00 6,200,000.00
1995 40 200,000.00 8,000,000.00
1996 33 200,000.00 6,600,000.00
1997 135 200,000.00 27.000,000.00
1998 146 200,000.00 29,200,000.00
1999 150 200,000.00 30,000,000.00
TOTAL 535 107,000,000.06

(B) REPAIR LOANS

YEAR " NO.  |[LOAN CEILING I[TOTAL VALUE

8 $

[ 1992 - 4.000.00 -

1993 - 4 000.00 -
1994 3 4 000.00 120,000.00
1995 18 40,000.00 720,000.00
1996 9 40,000.00 360,000.00
1997 9 40,000.00 360,000.00
1998 6 40.000.00 240,000.00
1999 6 40,000.00 240,000.00
TOTAL 51 2,040,000.00




APPENDIXV

© EXTENSION LOANS

YEAR _" NO. LOAN TOTAL
CEILING VALUE

1992 - 6,000.00 -

1993 - 6,000.00 -

1994 - 50,000.00 -
1995 7 50,000.00 350,000.00
1996 3 50,000.00 150,000.00
1997 10 50.,000.00 500,000.00
1998 9 50,000.00 450,000.00
1999 8 50,000.00 400,000.00
TOTAL 37 - 1,830,000.00




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

